
 

  
 

 
 

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
12 December 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
JULIE FISHER 
Chief Executive 
 
NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings 
 
Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed. 
 

AGENDA 

PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 
  
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 (i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 

(ii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item. 

 
3. Urgent Business  
 To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
4. Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 7 November 2023 

as published. 
 
 Matters for Determination 
 
5. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

6. Planning Applications (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
 Section A - Applications for Public Speaking 
 
 6a. 2023/0779  Qaro, Pyford Heath, Pyford  (Pages 19 - 36) 
 
 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers 
 
 6b. 2023/0500  26 Eve Road, Woking  (Pages 39 - 54)  
 6c. 2022/0349  2 Eastgate Cottages, Heath House Road, woking  (Pages 55 - 64)  
 6d. 2023/0599  13 Petersham Avenue, West Byfleet  (Pages 65 - 74)  
 6e. TPO/0017/2023  Land adjacent to Hertford Park  (Pages 75 - 90)  
 6f. TPO/0018/2023  Land at Midhope Close, Woking  (Pages 91 - 106) 
 
 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a 

Member of the Committee 
 
 6g. ENF/2018/00108  Land to the South of Brookwood Lye Road  (Pages 109 - 116) 
 
 
 
AGENDA ENDS 
 
Date Published - 4 December 2023 
 
 
 

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Becky 
Capon on 01483 743011 or email 
becky.capon@woking.gov.uk  

 
 



 
Planning Committee 7 November 2023 

 
 

 
173 

MINUTES 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
held on 7 November 2023 
Present: 
 

Cllr L Morales (Chairman) 
Cllr T Aziz (Vice-Chair) 

 
Cllr G Cosnahan 

Cllr S Dorsett 
Cllr S Greentree 

Cllr D Jordan 
 

Cllr C Martin 
Cllr S Mukherjee 
Cllr S Oades 
Cllr T Spenser 
 

 
Also Present: Councillors  A Javaid, I Johnson, L Lyons and E Nicholson.  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor G Cosnahan declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in minute item 6b. 2023/0505 Woking Community Hospital, Woking 
– arising from the Councillors’ spouse being a Senior Manager and Nurse for the Inpatients 
Department of St Peters Hospital. As this role was within the same NHS trust, but not the 
same hospital, as the application site, the Councillor did not have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. The interest was such that speaking and voting were permissable.   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 

4. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 September 2023 be 
approved and signed as a true and correct record. 

5. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS  
 
The Committee received a report on the planning appeals lodged and the appeal 
decisions. 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
Planning Committee 7 November 2023 

 
 

 
174 

 
6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes. 

6a. 2023/0645 3-12 High Street, Woking  
 
[NOTE 1: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that a written update had been 
circulated earlier in the day which updated representations received, Section 106 Legal 
agreement requirements and some of the proposed planning conditions.] 
  
[NOTE 2: That there were no registered public speakers for this item.] 
  
The Committee considered an application for the partial demolition of 3-5 High Street, 
demolition and reinstatement of facade of 6-7 High Street, demolition of 8-12 High Street 
and redevelopment of the site to create a shared living building (sui generis use) which 
ranges in height from two and three storeys (plus basement), to eight and nine storeys 
(plus basement), to fourteen to seventeen storeys (plus basement), including commercial 
floorspace [Use Class E], plant, refuse, bicycle store and associated highway works, 
including alterations to rear service access (Environmental Statement submitted). 
  
Councillor A Javaid, Ward Councillor, spoke in support of the application and thought that 
to approve it would be in the best interests of Woking. The application promised to deliver a 
scheme that had exceptional architecture and harmonised with the town. The design and 
planning of the potential ‘The Lighthouse’ space had ensured that it aligned with the 
requirements of the Charity. The applicant was also actively collaborating with The 
Lighthouse to find alternative premises during the develo
[...]
here was concern that there was no provision for car parking, as although 
there was an expectation residents would not be driving due to the proximity of the site to 
the train station, there would still be a large number of car owners. 
  
Some Councillors thought that the provision of amenities in the application was 
unacceptable and had worked out that the kitchen facilities provided one cooking station 
per sixteen residents. Some members of the Committee thought that as there were no 
specific policies on co-living, this application had tried to avoid current policy, and was not 
sure it was value for money for potential residents. Further comments were made 
regarding the actual benefit this would serve to young people as it was thought the 
proposed rent was still too expensive and it was suggested it was a glorified HMO (house 
of multiple occupation). 
  
In accordance with Standing Order 22.2, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the recommendation.  The votes for and against approval of the application were 
recorded as follows.  
In favour:                           Cllrs T Aziz, G Cosnahan, S Dorsett, S Greentree, C Martin and 

S Mukherjee. 

                                 TOTAL:  6 

 

Page 5



 
Planning Committee 7 November 2023 

 
 

 
176 

Against:                              Cllrs D Jordan, S Oades and T Spenser.  

                                 TOTAL:  3 

Present but not voting:      Cllr L Morales (Chairman) 

                                 TOTAL:  1 

The application was therefore approved. 
  

RESOLVED That planning permission be GRANTED subject to: 
  
             i)       The prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the 

requirements as set out at the conclusion of the report (and amended by way of 
written update); 

  
            ii)        Completion of an Appropriate Assessment, supported by Natural England; and 

  
           iii)       Planning conditions set out at the end of 
[...]
ed void. The Local Planning Authority has 
no discretion in these instances. 

 
For full information on this please see the guidance and legislation here:  
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/all?title=The%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy%
20Regulations%20 

 
Please note this informative provides general advice and is without prejudice to the Local 
Planning Authority's role as Consenting, Charging and Collecting Authority under the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended). 

 
 

Page 35





 

 

SECTION B 
 

APPLICATIONS WHICH WILL BE 
 

THE SUBJECT OF A PRESENTATION 
 

BY OFFICERS 
 
 
 

 
(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or area generally) 
 

 

Page 37





26 Eve Road, Woking 
 

PLAN/2023/0500 
 

Subdivision of existing dwelling into 2 dwellings and erection of a part two storey, part single 
storey rear extension, rear dormer, front canopy, insertion of front rooflights and installation 
of external rendered insulation. 

 

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6b





Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

PLAN/2023/0500

26 Eve Road

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 41





12 DECEMBER 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

6b    PLAN/2023/0500                                                WARD: Canalside 

 

LOCATION: 26 Eve Road, Woking, Surrey, GU21 5JT 

PROPOSAL: Subdivision of existing dwelling into 2 dwellings and erection of a part 
two storey, part single storey rear extension, rear dormer, front canop
[...]
 another property; building on the boundary with a 
neighbouring property; or excavating near a neighbouring building.  An explanatory 
booklet, prepared by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government, 
and setting out your obligations, is available at the following address: 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/party-wall-etc-act-1996-guidance#explanatory-booklet  

 
05. The applicant is advised that this planning permission does not convey the right to 

enter onto or build on land not within their ownership. 
 
 
 

Page 73





TPO/0017/2023

Tree Preservation Polygons

11/30/2023, 4:20:34 PM
0 600 1,200300 ft

0 180 36090 m

1:6,614

Uniform
Idox |

Page 75

Agenda Item 6e





Agenda Item No. 5 

PLANNING COMMITTEE — DECEMBER 1274 2023 

CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER REF. TPO/0017/2023 — LAND ADJACENT TO 
HERTFORD PARK SITED TO THE EAST OF BURDENSHOTT ROAD WORPLESDON GUILDFORD 
SURREY GU3 3RJ 

Executive Summary 

The purpose of this report is to recommend to the Committee that a Tree Preservation Order be confirmed 
following the receipt of one letter of objection to the making of the Order. The Tree Preservation Order 
protects trees on Land Adjacent To Hertford Park Sited To The East Of Burdenshott Road Worplesdon 
Guildford Surrey GU3 3RJ 

Recommendations 

The Committee is requested to: 

RESOLVE that Tree Preservation Order Ref. TPO/0017/2023 be confirmed without modification 

  This Committee has authority to determine the above recommendations. | 

Background Papers: 

Plan from Tree Preservation Order showing location of the trees 

Letters of objection: St Aubyn Tree Consultancy on behalf of Janine Summers 

Reporting Officer: 

Thomas James 
Ext. (74)3435, E Mail: Thomas. james@woking.gov.uk 

Contact Officer: 

James Veats, Senior Arboricultural Officer 
Ext. (74)3739, E Mail james.veats@woking.gov.uk

Page 77



1. Introduction 

An area Tree Preservation Order was made on 09! August 2023 on Land Adjacent To Hertford Park 
Sited 
[...]
3) Medium trees, or large trees with limited view only - Suitable 
2) Young, small, or medium/large trees visible only with difficulty - Barely suitable 
1) Trees not visible to the public, regardless of size - Probably unsuitable 
  d) Other factors 

Trees must have accrued 7 or more points (with no zero score) to qualify 
5) Principal components of formal Arboricultural features, or veteran trees 
4) Tree groups, or principal members of groups important for their cohesion 
3) Trees with identifiable historic, commemorative or habitat importance 
2) Trees of particularly good form, especially if rare or unusual 
1) Trees with none of the above additional redeeming features (inc. those of indifferent form) 
-1) Trees with poor form or which are generally unsuitable for their location 

  Part 2: Expediency assessment 

  Trees must have accrued 10 or more points to qualify 
5) Immediate threat to tree inc. s.211 Notice 
3) Foreseeable threat to tree 

2) Perceived threat to tree 

1) Precautionary only 

  Part 3: Decision guide 
  Any 0 - Do not apply TPO 

1-6 - TPO indefensible 

7-11 - Does not merit TPO 

12-15 - TPO defensible 

16+ Definitely merits TPO 
18 

  Decision 
Definitely Merits TPO     Further Information: 

Planning application has been submittied      
Page 89





TPO/0018/2023

Tree Preservation Points

T4

T5

Utility - OS Topographic Area

Tree Preservation Polygons

11/30/2023, 4:26:26 PM
0 30 6015 ft

0 10 205 m

1:413

Uniform
Idox |

Page 91

Agenda Item 6f





Agenda Item No. 6 

PLANNING COMMITTEE — 12™4 DECEMBER 2023 

CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER REF. TPO/0018/2023 — LAND AT MIDHOPE 
CLOSE WOKING SURREY 

Executive Summary 

The purpose of this report is to recommend to the Committee that a Tree Preservation Order be confirmed 
following the receipt of one letter of objection to the making of the Order. The Tree Preservation Order 
protects four trees including one Lime and three False Acacia on Land at Midhope Close, Wok
[...]
hreat to tree inc. 5.211 Notice 
3) Foreseeable threat to tree _ 

2) Perceived threat to tree 

1) Precautionary only 
ES 

Part 3: Decision guide 

Any 0 - Do not apply TPO 

1-6 - TPO indefensible 

7-11 - Does not merit TPO 

12-15 - TPO defensible 

16+ Definitely merits TPO 
16 Decision 

Definitely Merits TPO 
Further Information: 

Planning application has been submitted showing removal      
Page 106



 

 

SECTION C 
 

APPLICATION REPORTS NOT TO BE  
 

PRESENTED BY OFFICERS UNLESS REQUESTED 
 

 BY A MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
 
 

(Note:   Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally) 
 
 

Page 107





 DECEMBER 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

6g ENF/2018/00108     WARD: Heathlands 
 
 
LOCATION: Land To The South Of Brookwood Lye Road, Woking, Surrey, 

GU24 0HD. 
 
 
DESCRIPTION: Unauthorised material change of use of the land to residential 

comprising a caravan site for gypsies/travellers and associated 
ancillary storage. 

 
 
OFFICER:  Mike Ferguson (Senior Planning Enforcement Officer) 
 
 

 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To seek Committee approval for enforcement action and to authorise all actions necessary to 
remedy the breach of planning control including proceedings in the courts. 
 
 
SITE STATUS 
 

• Green Belt (only relevant to the Surrey Wildlife Trust (SWT) owned land to the east of 
the site) 

• Thames Basin Heaths SPA Zone B (400m-5km) 

• Flood Zones 2 and 3 (only relevant to the front part of site) 

• Surface Water Flood Risk area (medium risk) 

• Tree Preservation Order (626/0251/1979) 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. Issue an Enforcement Notice in respect of the above land requiring the following within 

two (2) years of the notice taking effect: 
 

a) Permanently cease the unauthorised residential use of the land edged red on the 
attached location plan (comprising a caravan site and associated ancillary 
storage). 

 
b) Permanently remove all caravans and mobile homes, any structures/vehicles 

capable of human habitation, other vehicles/trailers, walls/fences that demarcate 
pitches, building materials, and any other paraphernalia associated with the 
unauthorised use from the land edged red on the attached location plan. 

 
2. That the Director of Democratic and Legal Services be instructed to issue an 

Enforcement Notice under Section 172 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended, and officers be authorised in the event of non-compliance to prosecute 
under Section 179 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 or appropriate power 
and/or take direct action under Section 178. 

 

Page 109

Agenda Item 6g



 DECEMBER 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

3. Due to the nature of the use of the land edged red on the attached location plan, the 
situation can and will likely rapidly change. It is therefore further recommended that the 
Planning Committee delegate authority to the Head of Planning to pursue such 
enforcement action as is necessary in respect of any additional and future breaches of 
planning control at the site and to instruct the Director of Legal & Democratic Services 
to issue further Enforcement Notices. Any prosecutions will be authorised by the 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services under this standing delegation. 

 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The site is located on the southern side of Brookwood Lye Road (A324). Access to the site is 
directly off Brookwood Lye Road. To the east of the site is dense woodland (and part of this 
Tree Preservation Order (TPO) protected woodland has long since been encroached into). To 
the west of the site is land on which there is a lawful basis for gypsy/traveller occupation albeit 
much of that has been vacated as the use has unlawfully migrated eastwards and onto the 
land area in question. To the south of the site is the South-Western main railway line (Waterloo 
to Basingstoke). 
 
It is an under
[...]
ey landowner has also been informed that the subsequent granting of planning 
permission (that may potentially negate the need for an appeal process to run its full course) 
can supersede an Enforcement Notice. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

• Illustrative site plan. 
 

• Aerial imagery. 
 

• Sample site visit photographs dated 17/11/23. 
 

• Committee Report and Draft Decision Notice for PLAN/2017/1307 (available online). 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. Issue an Enforcement Notice in respect of the above land requiring the following within 

two (2) years of the notice taking effect: 
 

a) Permanently cease the unauthorised residential use of the land edged red on the 
attached location plan (comprising a caravan site and associated ancillary 
storage). 

 
b) Permanently remove all caravans and mobile homes, any structures/vehicles 

capable of human habitation, other vehicles/trailers, walls/fences that demarcate 
pitches, building materials, and any other paraphernalia associated with the 
unauthorised use from the land edged red on the attached location plan. 

 
2. That the Director of Democratic and Legal Services be instructed to issue an 

Enforcement Notice under Section 172 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended, and officers be authorised in the event of non-compliance to prosecute 
under Section 179 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 or appropriate power 
and/or take direct action under Section 178. 

 
3. Due to the nature of the use of the land edged red on the attached location plan, the 

situation can and will likely rapidly change. It is therefore further recommended that the 
Planning Committee delegate authority to the Head of Planning to pursue such 
enforcement action as is necessary in respect of any additional and future breaches of 
planning control at the site and to instruct the Director of Legal & Democratic Services 
to issue further Enforcement Notices. Any prosecutions will be authorised by the 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services under this standing delegation. 

Page 116


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning and Enforcement Appeals
	6 Planning Applications
	PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA
	PLANNING APPLICATIONS aS AT 12 December 2023

	Table of Contents

	 Section A - Applications for Public Speaking
	6a 2023/0779  Qaro, Pyford Heath, Pyford
	6aa Site Plan
	6a 23.0779 Qaro, Pyrford Heath

	 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers
	6b 2023/0500  26 Eve Road, Woking
	6ba Site Plan
	6b 23.0500 26 Eve Road

	6c 2022/0349  2 Eastgate Cottages, Heath House Road, woking
	6ca Site Plan
	6c 22.0349 2 Eastgate Cottages

	6d 2023/0599  13 Petersham Avenue, West Byfleet
	6da Site Plan
	6d 23.0599 13 Petersham Ave

	6e TPO/0017/2023  Land adjacent to Hertford Park
	6e TPO.0017.2023 Land adj Hertford Park

	6f TPO/0018/2023  Land at Midhope Close, Woking
	6f TPO.0018.2023 Land at Midhope Close

	 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a Member of the Committee
	6g Land to the South of Brookwood Lye Road



Minutes of the meeting


 
Planning Committee 12 December 2023 

 
 

 
229 

MINUTES 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
held on 12 December 2023 
Present: 
 

Cllr L Morales (Chairman) 
Cllr T Aziz (Vice-Chair) 

 
Cllr G Cosnahan 

Cllr S Dorsett 
Cllr S Greentree 

Cllr D Jordan 
 

Cllr C Martin 
Cllr S Mukherjee 
Cllr S Oades 
Cllr T Spenser 
 

 
Also Present: Councillors P Graves. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor C Martin declared a 
pecuniary interest in minute item 6d. 2023/0599 13 Petersham Avenue, West Byfleet – 
arising from the Councillor being the applicant. The interest was such that speaking and 
voting were not permissible and Councillor C Martin would leave the chamber during 
consideration of the application.   
  

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 

 
4. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 November 
2023 be approved and signed as a true and correct record. 

 
5. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS  

 
The Committee received a report on the planning appeals lodged and the appeal 
decisions. 

 



 
Planning Committee 12 December 2023 

 
 

 
230 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes. 

 
6a. 2023/0779  Qaro, Pyford Heath, Pyford  
 
[NOTE 1: The Planning Officer updated the Committee that since the report had been 
published an email had been received from Mr A Grimshaw regarding Planning Policy, but 
this had not changed anything as set out in the report. An email had also been received 
from the Applicant, the comments made within the email did not change anything set out 
within the report.] 
  
[NOTE 2: In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at Planning Committee, Mr 
Andrew Grimshaw attended the meeting and spoke in objection to the application. The 
applicant did not attend to speak in support.] 
  
The Committee considered an application for the enlargement of a dwellinghouse by 
construction of an additional storey and alterations to fenestration. 
  
Councillor P Graves, Ward Councillor, spoke in objection to the application and 
commented that the application failed to respect the host dwelling and the street scene of 
Pyrford, with its height mass and bulk; a reason it was previously refused on. The 
Councillor commented that there seemed to be a fall back to the 2020/0894 application, 
however there was a condition on this application that the work must be completed by 
March 2024, which seemed impossible when the work had not even commenced. 
Councillor P Graves commented that the only representations in favour of this application 
were from people outside of the Pyrford area. Comments were also made by the Ward 
Councillor regarding the trees on site and the protection of these. 
  
The Planning Officer confirmed that a condition was included that would require all tree 
information to be submitted, prior to work commencing on site. 
  
With regard to the comments made on the 2020/0894 application and the deadline date of 
March 2024, the Development Manager, Thomas James confirmed that this was correct. 
Mr James confirmed that should the applicant come back with the same application 
(2020/0894) it was not unreasonable to assume that this would be approved again if there 
was no material amendment. 
  
Some members of the Committee commented that much of the argument around approval 
of this application, was based on prior approval given in 2021 and questioned why the 
fenestration element was subject to the a full planning application. The Planning Officer 
explained that there were restrictions on window openings and therefore this had to come 
back for approval just for amendments to the fenestrations. 
  
Councillor S Dorsett proposed, and it was duly seconded by Councillor C Martin that the 
application be refused on the grounds that it was contrary to policies BE1 and BE3 of the 



 
Planning Committee 12 December 2023 

 
 

 
231 

Pyrford Neighbourhood Plan and also in contrary to Policy CS2, effecting the street scene 
and property to the East. 
  
Some Members felt that the policies within the Pyrford Neighbourhood Plan had not been 
given the appropriate consideration or relevant weight. The Planning Officer confirmed that 
Policies BE1 and BE3 had been considered and the details of this was set out in paragraph 
4 of the report, along with Policy CS2 in paragraph 3 and Woking Design SPD in paragraph 
5. The Planning Officer went on to explain that where prior approval was in place and still 
valid, that must be given considerable weight, which would also be the case on appeal. 
The existing prior approval was a legitimate fall back in this case as it could be built out 
with immediate effect. 
  
Following a question regarding obscure windows and loss of privacy, the Planning Officer 
confirmed that condition 5 confirmed that these windows must be obscured and that they 
must be permanently retained as such. If this was breached, it would be a matter for 
Planning Enforcement. 
  
It was questioned whether the trees would be protected. The Planning Officer confirmed 
that all the trees on site were subject to a TPO (Tree Protection Order). 
  
Some Members commented that the application in front of the Committee was only 
regarding the amendments to the fenestrations and whether they considered these 
changes to be reasonable. The prior approval in place gave the Committee little grounds 
on which to refuse this application. 
  
In accordance with the Standing Order set out in the Constitution, the Chairman deemed 
that a division should be taken on the motion to refuse.  The votes for and against refusal 
of the application were recorded as follows.  
  
In favour:                           Cllrs S Dorsett, D Jordan, C Martin and S Oades. 

                                 TOTAL:  4 

Against:                              Cllrs T Aziz, G Cosnahan, S Greentree, S Mukherjee and T 
Spenser.  

                                 TOTAL:  5 

Present but not voting:      Cllr L Morales (Chairman) 

                                 TOTAL:  1 

The application was therefore not refused. 
  
The Chairman moved to the substantive Officer recommendation to approve the 
application. It was agreed a further named vote was not needed. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be GRANTED. 

  
 
 
 



 
Planning Committee 12 December 2023 

 
 

 
232 

6b. 2023/0500  26 Eve Road, Woking  
 
The Committee considered an application for subdivision of existing dwelling into 2 
dwellings and erection of a part two storey, part single storey rear extension, rear dormer, 
front canopy, insertion of front rooflights and installation of external rendered  
insulation. 
  
Councillor T Aziz, Ward Councillor, commented that he had called this application to be 
considered by the Committee due to there being no other issues other than the flooding 
risk. Councillor T Aziz commented that in the report the Local Lead Flood Authority did not 
object to the application and just asked that conditions be attached. The Councillor also 
commented that due to the nature of the application, he did not think there was justification 
to require the subsequential test. 
  
Councillor T Aziz proposed, and it was duly seconded by Councillor S Greentree that the 
application be approved. 
  
If the application was approved, delegated authority would need to be given to Thomas 
James, Development Manager, to apply the appropriate conditions. 
  
The Committee agreed that the footprint of the building was not changing and they did not 
therefore think this application would result in an increased flood risk. 
  
In accordance with the Standing Order set out in the Constitution, the Chairman deemed 
that a division should be taken on the motion to approve.  The votes for and against 
approval of the application were recorded as follows.  
  
In favour:                            Cllrs T Aziz, G Cosnahan, S Dorsett, S Greentree, D Jordan, C 

Martin, S Mukherjee, S Oades and T Spenser. 

                                 TOTAL:  9 

Against:                              None.  

                                 TOTAL:  0 

Present but not voting:      Cllr L Morales (Chairman) 

                                 TOTAL:  1 

The application was therefore approved. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be GRANTED, subject to S106 and delegated authority be 
given to the Development Manager to set the appropriate conditions. 

  
 
6c. 2022/0349  2 Eastgate Cottages, Heath House Road, woking  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a first floor rear extension with 
balcony, single storey rear extension, insertion of front rooflights and external alterations. 
Erection of front gates and brick piers. 
  



 
Planning Committee 12 December 2023 

 
 

 
233 

The Committee agreed with the Planning Officers summary that this application would be 
harmful to the Green Belt. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be REFUSED. 

  
 
6d. 2023/0599  13 Petersham Avenue, West Byfleet  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a first floor side extension and 
single storey rear extension. Conversion of garage into habitable room and insertion of 2No 
front rooflights. 
  
Councillor C Martin left the Chamber during the consideration of this item. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be GRANTED. 

  
 
6e. TPO/0017/2023  Land adjacent to Hertford Park  
 
The Committee considered a recommendation that a Tree Preservation Order be 
confirmed following the receipt of one letter of objection to the making of the Order. The 
Tree Preservation Order protects trees on Land Adjacent To Hertford Park Sited To The 
East Of Burdenshott Road, Worplesdon, Guildford, Surrey GU3 3RJ. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That Tree Preservation Order Ref. TPO/0017/2023 be confirmed without 
modification. 

  
 
6f. TPO/0018/2023  Land at Midhope Close, Woking  
 
The Committee considered a recommendation that a Tree Preservation Order be 
confirmed following the receipt of one letter of objection to the making of the Order. The 
Tree Preservation Order protects four trees including one Lime and three False Acacia on 
Land at Midhope Close, Woking. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That tree Preservation Order Ref. TPO/0018/2023 be confirmed without modification. 

  
 
6g. ENF/2018/00108  Land to the South of Brookwood Lye Road  
 
The Committee considered proposed enforcement action for an unauthorised material 
change of use of the land to residential comprising a caravan site for gypsies/travellers and 
associated ancillary storage. 
  
The Committee requested that if delegated authority was given, they receive updates on 
what happened with this site. Thomas James, Development Manager agreed that when 



 
Planning Committee 12 December 2023 

 
 

 
234 

there was something material to update, he would be happy to circulate this to the Planning 
Committee Members. 
  

RESOLVED That  
  
1.    An Enforcement Notice be issued in respect of the above land requiring the 

following within two (2) years of the notice taking effect: 
  

a)    Permanently cease the unauthorised residential use of the land edged red on 
the attached location plan (comprising a caravan site and associated ancillary 
storage). 
  

b)    Permanently remove all caravans and mobile homes, any structures/vehicles 
capable of human habitation, other vehicles/trailers, walls/fences that 
demarcate pitches, building materials, and any other paraphernalia 
associated with the unauthorised use from the land edged red on the attached 
location plan. 

  
2.    That the Director of Democratic and Legal Services be instructed to issue an  

Enforcement Notice under Section 172 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 
as amended, and officers be authorised in the event of non-compliance to 
prosecute under Section 179 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 or 
appropriate power and/or take direct action under Section 178. 

  
3.    Due to the nature of the use of the land edged red on the attached location plan, 

the situation can and will likely rapidly change. It is therefore further 
recommended that the Planning Committee delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning to pursue such enforcement action as was necessary in respect of any 
additional and future breaches of planning control at the site and to instruct the 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services to issue further Enforcement Notices. 
Any prosecutions would be authorised by the Director of Legal & Democratic 
Services under this standing delegation. 

 
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and ended at 8.50 pm 
 
 
Chairman:   Date:  
 

 
 
 


